SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 478

By COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

April 27

On page 2 of the printed bill, delete line 8. 1 In line 9, delete "(vii)" and insert "(vi)". In line 33, delete "food packaging" and insert "beverages and disposable packaging for food and beverages". In line 34, after "tration" insert "or the United States Department of Agriculture". 5 6 On page 3, delete lines 1 through 14 and insert: "(7) 'Manufacturer' means any person that produces a children's product or an importer or domestic distributor of a children's product. For the purposes of this subsection, 'importer' means the 8 9 owner of the children's product. 10 "(8) 'Mouthable' means, in describing a children's product or any part of a children's product, that an intended use of the product or any part of the product includes being placed in the mouth 11 12 for any purpose.". 13 After line 41, insert: 14 "(a) May not add more than five chemicals to the list of high priority chemicals during each 15 three-year revision period under this subsection;". 16 In line 42, delete "(a)" and insert "(b)". 17 On page 4, line 2, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)". 18 On page 6, line 32, after "Clearinghouse" insert ", the State of California, as part of that state's 19 program for reducing toxic chemicals in consumer products,". 20 On page 9, line 45, after "DATE" insert "AND DUE DATE FOR FIRST BIENNIAL NOTICES". 21 22 On page 10, after line 7, insert: "SECTION 16. Notwithstanding section 4 (1)(b) of this 2015 Act, the first biennial notices 23 24 required to be submitted to the Oregon Health Authority under section 4 of this 2015 Act for 25 chemicals contained in children's products that are included on the list adopted on January 1, 2016, shall be submitted to the authority no later than January 1, 2018.". 26 27 In line 11, delete "16" and insert "17". 28 In line 16, delete "17" and insert "18". In line 22, delete "18" and insert "19". 29

30